
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322

To: Cllr Patrick Heesom (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

8 January 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 December 2019.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 15 - 
22)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the Committee 
of progress against actions from previous meetings.

Public Document Pack



2

5 GRASS CUTTING POLICY REVIEW AND WILDFLOWERS ON GRASS 
VERGES (Pages 23 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To seek a recommendation to Cabinet to accept the revisions 
to the existing Grass Cutting Standard

6 OUTCOME OF THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE AUDIT ON FLINTSHIRE 
HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRES (Pages 31 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: That Scrutiny note the outcome of the recent Wales Audit 
Office report on HRC sites.

7 EFFECT ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY OF ROADWORKS BY UTILITY 
COMPANIES (Pages 59 - 64)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide an overview of the statutory requirements of the 
Council to manage and inspect the Highway Network during 
roadworks undertaken by Public Utilities and other 
organisations

8 THE INSTALLATION OF VEHICULAR CROSSINGS ON THE PUBLIC 
HIGHWAY (Pages 65 - 72)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with details of the policy and processes 
required to lower highway kerbs to allow access to private 
properties.



3

9 THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE CHALLENGES OF CLIMATE 
CHANGE (Pages 73 - 90)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To update the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on the Council’s response to the challenges of climate change.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 10 December 
2019

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Mike Peers (for Veronica Gay)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Evans and Ray Hughes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education attended as an observer together with the Chief 
Executive and Democratic Services Manager

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet 
Member for Planning & Public Protection; Councillor Glyn Banks, Cabinet 
Member for Finance; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); and 
Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

Corporate Finance Manager - for minute number 46

Service Delivery Manager, Highways & Waste (Katie Wilby) and Regulatory 
Services Manager (Ruth Cartwright) - for minute numbers 47 & 48

Energy Conservation Engineer (Sadie Waterhouse) - for minute number 50

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

42. OPENING COMMENTS

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator read out a statement on 
the restrictions over discussions at meetings during the Election period.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



44. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 were submitted.

Minute number 37: Councillor Shotton asked that the minutes include his 
question about electric vehicle charging points in Flintshire.  He thanked officers 
for the response and welcomed the additional charging points provided by 
Coleg Cambria.

Minute number 38: The Chairman asked if there was a register of 
unadopted roads in Flintshire.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) 
said that the Council was represented on a working group established by Welsh 
Government (WG) to compile a national list of unadopted roads across Wales.  
Councillor Carolyn Thomas advised that WG colleagues were considering 
policy changes in respect of unadopted roads at new developments.

Subject to the change, the minutes were moved for approval by 
Councillor Bibby and seconded by Councillor Shotton.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

45. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme and an 
update on actions arising from previous meetings.  On Environmental 
Enforcement, she advised that the policy would be forwarded to Town and 
Community Councils once it had been approved by Cabinet and that the Budget 
Statement was due to be circulated.

The Committee supported the suggestion for Climate Change to be the 
subject of an all-Member workshop in February 2020.  The Chairman asked that 
any questions be submitted to him in advance.

Councillor Peers questioned whether the five ‘test of significance’ 
questions used to identify future agenda items applied to all committees and 
were embodied in the Constitution.  He suggested that a sixth question be 
included on whether the issue was of public or Member concern.  The 
Facilitator’s suggestion that this be referred to the Constitution & Democratic 
Services Committee was supported.

The recommendations, which were amended to reflect the debate, were 
moved by Councillor Peers and seconded by Councillor Hardcastle.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, including the Member 
workshop on Climate Change in February;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises;

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions; and

(d) That the suggestion for a sixth ‘test of significance’ question in section 
1.02 of the report be referred to the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee.

46. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the current 
financial forecast for 2020/21 together with efficiencies and cost pressures 
across portfolios.  Specific proposals for the portfolio were highlighted for 
review.  Since the report to Cabinet in April, the overall projected ‘gap’ in the 
Council’s funding requirements for 2020/21 had increased by £2.854m to 
[...]
e County. The Grass Cutting Policy has been regularly reviewed 
since 2012 with the last version being approved in January 2018, which 
demonstrated the Council’s compliance with the latest Highway Code of Practice, 
which was released in March 2017. 

Following the impact of the summer weather on the 2019 grass cutting season, the 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee requested that the Council’s Grass 
Cutting Policy be reviewed and a report on the policy was presented to the 
Committee in October 2019. At the meeting the Committee requested further 
information relating to the collection of grass cuttings which they felt would improve 
the service provided.

The report also provides further details on the pilot areas for planting of wildflowers 
which were detailed in the previous report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Environment and Overview Scrutiny notes the cost of collecting grass 
during the grass cutting operation and recommend Cabinet approves the 
current policy.

2 That Environment Overview and Scrutiny support the pilot programme of 
wildflower planting and managing areas for biodiversity with those Town & 
Community Councils who have expressed an interest in supporting the 
initiative. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND OF GRASS CUTTING POLICY

1.01 The Grass Cutting Policy was last revised in January 2018 and a copy is 
attached (Appendix 1).

1.02 The County has a legal responsibility for managing the Highway Network 
in terms of keeping the routes available and safe for the passage of the 
highway user. It undertakes this duty in its role as the Highway Authority. 
Grass-cutting takes place on highway verges in areas that are key to 
maintaining visibility, such as at junctions, laybys, and the inside of bends. 
The aim of grass-cutting is to keep the highway safe and to maintain 
visibility for all road users.

1.03 Regular grounds maintenance of publicly accessible areas is recognised to 
improve the appearance of those
[...]
uty Leader and Cabinet Member (Streetscene & 
Transportation)

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire County Council provide five Household Recycling Centres (HRC’s) across 
the County that accept a wide range of recycling and waste materials from 
household properties. The HRC’s are an integral part of the Council’s Municipal 
Waste Strategy which was developed to maximise the amount of recycling collected 
in order to meet Welsh Government recycling targets.

In accordance with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 the 
Auditor General for Wales is required to examine public bodies to assess the 
extent to which they have acted in accordance with the sustainable development 
principles when setting their well-being objectives and strategies. 
Consequently, the Wales Audit Office (WAO) undertook a survey of HRC’s in 
Flintshire during April and May 2019 to consider the Council’s current arrangements 
and performance against the vision set out in the Municipal Waste Strategy and to 
understand how service users feel about the HRC’s and whether they feel they were 
able to inform service design and delivery. The survey was promoted by the WAO 
and through the Council’s website and in addition the WAO visited all HRC’s over 
five days during the Easter period in 2019 to speak to service users and gather their 
thoughts on the matter.

This report details the findings of the audit report and provides recommendations for 
service delivery in future years.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Environment Overview and Scrutiny note the outcome of the Wales 
Audit Office audit on Flintshire Household Recycling Centres

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 That Environment Overview and Scrutiny support the recommendation 
from the report to improve recycling understanding and the working 
arrangements on Flintshire Household Recycling Centres

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND

1.01 The
[...]
ths

Standard 4 – 9 Days 10 Working Days

Minor Up to 3 Days 3 Working Days

Immediate n/a 2 Hours After

1.04 Under section 56(4) of NRSWA, the Highway Authority are required to co-
ordinate all works undertaken on the adopted Highway Network and, this 
also includes highway maintenance works, such as the Council’s own 
resurfacing work. 

All road works are co-ordinated by staff from the Streetscene and 
Transportation portfolio under the direction of the Highway Network 
Manager and recorded on the Council’s Street Works register, via a ‘return 
path’ inbox, which enables the utilities to detail their works and allows the 
Council to place restrictions and suggest preferred timings for the works. 

The Road Space Manager will analyse each notice, and determine if the 
works duration and proposed traffic management (such as traffic signals) 
are suitable and appropriate. The Council can only refuse works if the 
proposed traffic management is deemed unsuitable and could cause a 
hazard on the network, and/or works are already planned or taking place 
at or near the location which deems the road space unavailable. 

In 2018, 4,125 individual road works were undertaken by utility companies 
on the Highway Network in Flintshire
 

1.05 Flintshire County Council facilitate quarterly co-ordination meetings with all 
the utility companies that operate in the County. The purpose of these 
meetings is to explore opportunities for all works promoters to share long 
term plans for asset upgrades and major maintenance projects and 
promote opportunities for trench, site sharing and long term strategic road 
space booking. 

Utilities are required to provide information regarding any works that are 
over 10 days in duration. Collaborative working is promoted, however it is 
not always feasible. Cables and pipes within the highway must be a certain 
distance apart and this can prevent the utilities from laying their apparatus 
in the same trench. In addition, consideration is given to the size of the 
excavation and the impact the subsequent traffic management would have 
on our network before approval.

Page 60



1.06 The Council will place a 3 year restriction on a road that has been 
resurfaced. During the period of the restriction a utility company can only 
carry out road works if they are of an urgent nature, or if a new service 
connection is required. During December, the Council also places a 
restriction an all non-immediate works on the Classified A and B network, 
and on all main roads leading and in town centres, to reduce congestion 
on the network during the run-up to Christmas. There is no legal basis to 
this restriction, and the Council relies on its positive working relationships 
with the utilities to ensure this embargo is adhered to. 

1.07 Every time a utility carries out roadworks on the highway, their subsequent 
reinstatement is guaranteed for a period of 2 years. If defects are identified 
within the 2 years, the utility are responsible for any remedial works, 
following this period the burden falls onto the Council. Under section 72 of 
NRSWA the Highway Authority are empowered to carry out investigatory 
works to check whether or not a utility has complied with the duties placed 
on it in respect of reinstatement of the street. 

These visual inspections are categorized as follows;

Inspection Category Timing of Inspection

A Undertaken during the progress of 
the works

B Undertaken 6 months after the 
works have been completed

C Undertaken 3 months before the 
end of the guarantee period

Highway Authorities are required to inspect 10% of each of these 
categories. In order to ensure the burden of remedial costs do not fall onto 
the Council, Flintshire inspect a far higher percentage than required (15% 
of A and B, and 100% of C). 

1.08 In addition to the visual inspections, in April 2019 the Council introduced a 
core sampling programme on completed reinstatements. 

The long term performance of a rein
[...]
ay Network. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background

1.01 Vehicular crossings are required to facilitate the access and egress to and 
from a property, preventing damage to vehicles and the footway. In certain 
cases the formation of a crossing may require planning permission, 
dependent on the category of the road. Under section 184 of the Highways 
Act 1980 it is an offence to drive over a highway footway where there is no 
formed access.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



1.02 Most properties in the County have existing vehicular crossing points and 
the Council, as Highway Authority, are responsible for their maintenance. 
The Council however regularly receives requests for additional or new 
access points and a policy for the installation of new Vehicular Crossings 
has been previously been  approved by Cabinet.

1.03 Residents can apply to lower the kerb outside their property and install a 
vehicular access to their property from the adopted highway network, 
which will be constructed to an agreed specification and at the cost of the 
applicant. Details of the processes associated with the installation of 
vehicular crossings are detailed in Appendix 1.

1.04 The initial applications are processed by the Planning Service, 
Development Control Team, who will initially determine if planning 
approval is required for the installation. Consideration is given as to 
whether other accommodation works are required, such as the creation of 
a hard standings, the erection of retaining walls, gates and fences and the 
removal of a hedge row or tree.  If the property is a Listed Building or 
within a designated Conversation Area, where there are additional controls 
over development, contact should be made with the Council's Planning 
service in the first instance and before the application is submitted. If the 
property is a Council owned property, permission will also be required to 
make alterations to the curtilage of the plot. The applicant must seek 
approval form Flintshire Co
[...]
TINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 14th January 2020

Report Subject The Council’s Response to the Challenges of Climate 
Change

Cabinet Member Collective Responsibility

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At its meeting on 17th December 2020, the Cabinet agreed to the 
recommendations of the attached report at Appendix 1 and also agreed that an all-
Member workshop be organised to engage with all elected Members in relation to 
the challenges of climate change.  

The attached Cabinet report sets out the challenges to the public sector in general 
and Flintshire County Council in particular in meeting the Welsh Government 
target of a carbon neutral public sector by 2030. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the content of the attached Cabinet report in preparation for the all- 
Member workshop on 25th February 2020.

1.00 APPENDICES

1.01 Cabinet report from 17th December 2019.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



2.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

2.01 Contact Officer: Andrew Farrow – Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and 
Economy)
Telephone: 01352 703201
E-mail: andrew.farrow@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 74

mailto:andrew.farrow@flintshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday 17th December 2019

Report Subject The Council’s response to the challenges of climate 
change

Cabinet Member Collective Responsibility

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines (1) how the Council should respond to Climate Change as a 
responsible body and (2) the challenge of meeting Welsh Government’s 
requirement that the public sector in Wales should be carbon neutral by 2030.  It 
sets out work undertaken so far, actions that need to be taken in the future and 
how the strategy will be governed monitored and resourced. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the establishment of a Response to Climate Change Strategy 
Board

2 To 
[...]
Policy

	9 The Council’s Response to the Challenges of Climate Change
	Enc. 1 for The Council’s Response to the Challenges of Climate
	Enc. 2 for The Council’s Response to the Challenges of Climate




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 14 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Cindy 
Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Geoff Collett (for Joe Johnson) and Kevin 
Hughes (for Chris Dolphin)

APOLOGIES: Councillor George Hardcastle

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Marion Bateman and Haydn Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member 
for Planning & Public Protection; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); and 
Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Highways Network Manager, and 
Regulatory Services Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

52. VARIATION IN ORDER OF AGENDA

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business 
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 9, The Council’s Response to the 
Challenges of Climate Change.  

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

54. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 were submitted.

The minutes were moved for approval by Councillor Patrick Heesom and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme.  She 
advised that an item on the Ombudsman’s report on investigation against 
Flintshire into a car wash which was causing a statutory nuisance of noise and 
water/chemical spray would be included on the agenda for the next meeting on 
10 March.    Councillor Derek Butler asked if consideration could also be given to 
a car wash service located at Broughton.  The Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment & Economy) agreed to provide a report on the regulation of car 
wash services in Flintshire to a future meeting of the Committee.  

It was agreed that the following items scheduled for the meeting to be held on 
10 March would be deferred to a later date:

 Fleet electrification
 Provision of MOT’s and other Commercial Opportunities

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin and 
seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

56. THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE CHALLENGES OF CLIMATE CHANGE

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) presented a report 
to update the Committee on the Council’s response to the challenges of climate 
change.  He provided background information and referred to the key 
considerations.  He advised that it had been agreed that an all Member workshop 
would be held on 25 February, to engage with elected Members on the 
challenges of climate change.  The Chief Officer explained that the report to the 
meeting of Cabinet on 17 December, which was appended to the report, sets out 
the challenges to the public sector in general, and Flintshire County Council in 
particular, in meeting the Welsh Government’s target of a carbon neutral public 
sector by 2030.  

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for a comprehensive report.

In response to the comments made by Councillor David Evans regarding 
the role of Planning in reducing carbon emissions, the Chief Officer commented 
on the Local Development Plan which would contain a suite of policies designed 
to address climate change.



Referring to the information on bio-diversity in the report, Councillor Kevin 
Hughes expressed the view that increasing the urban canopy cover from 14.5 to 
18% by 2033 was ambitious due to the impact of Ash die back.  Councillor 
Hughes asked if Flintshire could legally adopt a local procurement policy.  He 
also commented on the need for a proactive press and communication campaign 
to promote the Council’s approach to climate change.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson commented on the use of enforcement in 
the private sector to ensure reduction in emissions.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas commented on the impact of climate change 
across all service areas in the Authority and reported on the corporate work being 
undertaken to respond to the challenge.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the further comments 
raised by Members concerning, flood risk, change in economies around 
renewables, reducing the use of plastic materials, and collaborative work with 
other local authorities.

The Chairman encouraged Members to promote awareness of the 
challenges of climate change with their local Town/Community Council.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Kevin 
Hughes and seconded by Councillor Cindy Hinds.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the attached Cabinet report in preparation for the all-
Member workshop on 25 February 2020 be noted and promoted.

57. GRASS CUTTING POLICY REVIEW AND WILDFLOWERS ON GRASS 
VERGES

The Highways Network Manager presented a report to seek a 
recommendation to Cabinet to accept the revisions to the existing Grass Cutting 
Standard.  He provided background information and advised that the Grass 
Cutting Policy had been revised in January 2018 and a copy was appended to 
the report.  The programme of grass cutting was scheduled as described in the 
Policy.

The Highways Network Manager reported on the main considerations 
relating to the grass cutting policy and grass collection, as detailed in the report.  
He also referred to the pilot programme of wildflower planting and managing 
areas for bio-diversity.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson expressed concerns around matters in his 
Ward relating to the grass cutting and clearance/collection services provided for 
some of his residents.

Councillor Owen Thomas commented on matters of safety around 
obstruction of visibility at junctions, bends, and rural lanes. He also referred to 



issues arising on the length of grass, and said there was a need for drainage on 
publicly accessible land, green spaces and playing fields.  

Referring to a previous request from the Committee for information on the 
collection of grass cuttings, Councillor   David Evans accepted the explanation, 
as detailed in the report, that it would be too costly for the Authority to provide 
that service.  Councillor Evans said he was pleased that supervisors would be 
given discretion to request the removal of grass cuttings if necessary.
  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas acknowledged the concerns raised and said 
they would be looked into.

Councillor Paul Shotton supported the proposal to undertake a Winter Cut 
in January 2020 where appropriate.  He also spoke in support of the initiatives for 
wildflower planting, as detailed in the report.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul 
Shotton and seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the cost of collecting grass during the grass 
cutting operation and recommends Cabinet approves the current policy; 
and  

(b) That the Committee supports the pilot programme of wildflower planting 
and managing areas for biodiversity with those Town & Community 
Councils who have expressed an interest in supporting the initiative.

58. OUTCOME OF THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE AUDIT ON FLINTSHIRE 
HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) presented a report on 
the outcome of the recent Wales Audit Office report on Flintshire Household 
Recycling Centres (HRC’s).  The Chief Officer provided background information 
and referred to the survey, during April and May 2019, of HRC’s in Flintshire by 
the Wales Audit Office (WAO) to consider the Council’s current arrangements 
and performance against the vision set out in the Municipal Waste Strategy.  He 
advised that the report detailed the findings of the audit report and provided 
recommendations for service delivery in future years.  

The Chief Officer invited the Regulatory Services Manager to report on the 
key considerations, as detailed in the report.  In conclusion she advised that the 
WAO had reported that the Council was following a clearly set out vision, 
continued to invest in its HRC’s and had listened to service users to help it secure 
public satisfaction.  A recommendation to improve Flintshire’s residents 
understanding of recycling mirrored the outcome of the Council’s own public 
survey which took place during September/October 2019.  The WAO survey also 
highlighted the concerns of residents regarding the opening hours of HRC sites 
and had requested regular opening hours during the year.  It was proposed that 
the opening hours remained the same throughout the year.   



Councillor David Evans commented on his experience of using a local 
HRC site and expressed some concerns around the site operation.  He 
welcomed the change in opening and closing times which would ensure 
consistency throughout the year.

The Chair commended the Chief Officer and his team on the wide range of 
recyclable and waste materials accepted at HRC sites.

Councillor Kevin Hughes also congratulated the Chief Officer on the 
Christmas recycling campaign which he said had been well promoted through 
social media etc.  Councillor Hughes commented on the issue of disposal of 
asbestos which was only available at Buckley and Greenfield HRC sites and 
expressed the view that this could result in fly-tipping of asbestos waste.  The 
Regulatory Services Manager explained that disposal of asbestos required an 
environmental permit which was only available at two HRC sites in Flintshire but 
could be reviewed in the future.
 

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Ray Hughes and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the outcome of the Wales Audit Office audit on Flintshire Household 
Recycling Centres be noted; and

(b) That the recommendations from the report to improve recycling 
understanding and the working arrangements on Flintshire Household 
Recycling Centres be supported.

59. EFFECT ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY OF ROADWORKS BY UTILITY 
COMPANIES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
provide an overview of the statutory requirements of the Council to manage and 
inspect the Highway Network during roadworks undertaken by Public Utilities and 
other organisations.  He provided background information and reported on the 
main considerations as outlined in the report. 

The Chief Officer advised that the Council facilitated quarterly co-
ordination meetings with all the utility companies that operated in the County.  
The purpose of the meetings was to explore opportunities for all works promoters 
to share long term plans for asset upgrades and major maintenance projects and 
promote opportunities for trench, site sharing, and long term strategic road space 
booking.  Each time a utility carried out roadworks on the highway their 
subsequent reinstatement was guaranteed for a period of 2 years.  If defects 
were identified within the 2 years the utility were responsible for any remedial 
works, following this period the burden fell on the Council.  Under section 72 of 
the New Roads and Street Works Act the Highway Authority were empowered to 
carry out investigatory works to check whether or not a utility had complied with 
the duties placed on it in respect of reinstatement of the street.  To ensure the 
burden of remedial costs do not fall onto the Council, Flintshire inspect a far 
higher percentage than required.  In addition to the visual inspection, in April 



2019, the Council introduced a core sampling programme on completed 
reinstatements.

The Council issued a roadworks bulletin to all stakeholders on a weekly 
basis which included details of all planned works for the following week.  The 
Council used the ‘One Network’ mapping platform which detailed road works on 
the network in real-time.

The Chair commended the Chief Officer and his team on the work 
undertaken by the Council as Highway Authority in relation to utility works carried 
out on the Highway Network.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the report and acknowledges the 
statutory framework and duties on the Council as Highway Authority in relation to 
utility works carried out on the Highway Network.  

60. THE INSTALLATION OF VEHICULAR CROSSINGS ON THE PUBLIC 
HIGHWAY

The Highways Network Manager presented a report to provide details of 
the policy and processes required to lower highway kerbs to allow access to 
private properties.  

The Highways Network Manager advised that most properties in the 
County had existing crossing points and the Council, as Highway Authority, were 
responsible for maintaining the facility.  However, the Council regularly receives 
requests for additional or new access points and a policy for the installation of 
new Vehicular Crossings had been previously approved by Cabinet.  Residents 
could apply to lower the kerb outside their property and install a vehicular access 
to their property from the adopted highway network which would be constructed 
to an agreed specification and at the cost of the applicant.  Details of the 
processes associated with the installation of vehicular crossings was appended 
to the report.

Councillor Sean Bibby raised a number of concerns regarding on street 
parking and dropped kerbs.  In response the Highways Network Manager 
referred to Section 3 of the Policy addressing vehicular crossings and advised 
that each application was considered in the context of what was most appropriate 
for the street.  

Councillor Chris Bithell queried what procedures were in place to ensure 
that dropped kerbs were authorised and what action was taken if not.   The Chef 
Officer advised that if the Council are made aware of unauthorised work then 
retrospective action could be taken.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor David Evans and 
seconded by Councillor Owen Thomas.



RESOLVED:

That the process for installing a vehicular crossing on the Highway Network be 
noted.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.15 pm)

Chairman


